

No. 15-73120

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANTONIO ISLAS-VELOZ,
Petitioner,
v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, FLORENCE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS
PROJECT, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
AND U.C. DAVIS IMMIGRATION CLINIC, IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING.**

Jennifer Lee Koh
IMMIGRATION CLINIC
WESTERN STATE COLLEGE OF LAW
1 Banting
Irvine, CA 92618
(714) 459-1136
jkoh@wsulaw.edu

Evangeline G. Abriel
SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, CA 95053
408-554-5368
eabriel@scu.edu

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF AMICI’S INTEREST 1

FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENT 1

THE TERM “CRIME INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE” IS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. 2

A. The Term “Crime Involving Moral Turpitude” as Used in the
Immigration and Nationality Act is Unpredictable and Arbitrary, and Thus
Impermissibly Vague.....3

 1. The Phrase Lacks Inherent Meaning, and Years of Attempts to Clarify
 it have been Unsuccessful. 3

 2. The Use of Evolving Societal Standards in Applying the Term CIMT
 has Resulted in Unpredictable and Arbitrary Enforcement. 5

B. The CIMT Definition Reflects a Level of Indeterminacy Similar to,
if not Greater than, the Provisions Invalidated in *Johnson* and *Dimaya*. 9

C. The CIMT Definition’s Notice and Arbitrary Enforcement Problems
are Exacerbated in the Removal Context, Where Noncitizens Face Serious
Practical and Structural Difficulties, Thereby Leading to the Unfair
Enforcement of the Law..... 13

D. Allowing the Executive Branch to Define the Term “Crime Involving
Moral Turpitude” Violates the Separation of Powers.....16

Conclusion 17

Signature of Counsel.....18

Certificate of Compliance.....19

Certificate of Service20

APPENDIX.....Following page 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Decisions of the U.S. Supreme Court

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)17

Johnson v. United States, __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....*passim*

Jordan v. De George, 341 U.S. 223 (1951)*passim*

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 6, 16

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) 2, 10, 14, 18

Sessions v. Dimaya, __U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) 10, 16, 17

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) 13, 16

Decisions of the U. S. Circuit Courts of Appeal

Aguirre Barbosa v. Barr, 919 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2019).....4, 12

Arias v. Lynch, 834 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016) 5

Beltran-Tirado v. INS, 213 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000) 8

Galeana-Mendoza v. Gonzales, 465 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006) 18

Garcia-Martinez v. Sessions, 886 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2018) 5, 16

Garcia-Meza v. Mukasey, 516 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2008) 8

Hyder v. Keisler, 506 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2007) 8

Islas-Veloz v. Whitaker, 914 F. 3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2019).....4

<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)....	5, 8
<i>Mei v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Nuñez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 6, 7
<i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 11
<i>Romero v. Sessions</i> , 736 Fed. Appx. 635 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Sotnikau v. Lynch</i> , 846 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2017)	8

Decisions of the Board of Immigration Appeals

<i>Matter of Abreu-Semino</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 775 (BIA 1968)	8
<i>Matter of E-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 134 (BIA 1944; A.G. 1944)	7
<i>Matter of Flores</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 225 (BIA 1980)	4
<i>Matter of Franklin</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1994)	8
<i>Matter of G--</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 73 (BIA 1941; A.G.1941)	4
<i>Matter of Lopez-Meza</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1188 (BIA 1999)	8, 10
<i>Matter of McNaughton</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 569 (BIA 1978)	4
<i>Matter of Mendez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 219 (BIA 2018)	8
<i>Matter of Ortega-Lopez</i> , 27 I & N Dec. 382 (BIA 2018)	5, 7, 12
<i>Matter of P--</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 795 (BIA 1955)	4
<i>Matter of P--</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 56 (CO 1947; BIA 1948)	4
<i>Matter of Robles-Urrea</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 22 (BIA 2006)	8

<i>Matter of S--</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 353 (BIA 1945; A.G. 1945)	4
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 550 (A.G. 2015)	3
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (BIA 2016)	4, 10, 12
<i>Matter of Tran</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 291 (BIA 1996)	7

United States Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226(b)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1362	13

Other authorities

Jason A. Cade, <i>The Challenge of Seeing Justice Done in Removal Proceedings</i> , 89 TUL. L. REV. 1 (2014)	15
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (2015)	13, 14
Mary Holper, <i>Deportation for a Sin: Why Moral Turpitude is Void for Vagueness</i> , 90 NEB. L. REV. 647 (2012)	6
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>Crimmigration and the Void for Vagueness Doctrine</i> , 2016 WIS. L. REV. 1127 (2016)	15
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>Crimmigration Beyond the Headlines: The Board of Immigration Appeals’ Quiet Expansion of the Meaning of Moral Turpitude</i> , 71 STA L. REV. ONLINE 267 (March 2019).....	6, 12, 17

Syracuse University, Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, TRAC Immigration, “Who is Represented in Immigration Court?”
<http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/485/>. 14

Syracuse University, Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, TRAC Immigration, “Judge-by-Judge Decisions in Immigration Courts FY 2012-2017,”
<http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/490/include/denialrates.html>..... 15

Syracuse University, Transactional Records Access Clearinhouse, TRAC Immigration, “Asylum Decisions and Denials Jump in 2018,”
<https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/539/>..... 15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office of Immigration Review, FY 2016 STATISTICS YEARBOOK (2017) 14
